COMMON . COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924 113

(Official Publication)
Council Chambher, Ann Arbor,
Mich. Aug. 4, 1924.
Regular Scssion
Meeting called to order by City
Clerk, and Ald. Freeman chosen
to preside pro. tem.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Haarer,

Henderson Lucas, Donnelly, Moore
Freeman, Gram, 8.

Absent. Ald. Jocelyn, Graf, Ware,
White, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 6.

Minutes of July 7 and 21, 1924,

approved.
Communications
From Board of Public Works
Ann Arbor, M.ch., July 23, 1924
Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Michigan
Gentlemen:
Re: Comfort Station,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

As per instructions from your
City Engineer I have made an es-
timate of the changes as suggested
by him.

If outside walls from footings to
the under side of roof slab are
changed from concrete, as shown.
to brick and ti'e walls with cement
plater on the outside, and made to
conform to the cut stone now on
the Court House, you may deduct
from my bid of the 9th, Four Hun-
dred Sixteen dollars

Very respectfully submitted,
0. L. KOHLER.
(Board Action)

Moved by Mr. Atwell, that modi-
field bid of Mr. Kohler for con-
struction of the Comfort Station
be accepted, and that the President
of the Board and the City Clerk be
authorized to sign contracts with
Mr. O, L. Kohler when the changes
in the plans and specifications have
been approved by the Board of Su-
pervisors and the necessary ar-
rangements have been made be-
tween the City and County author-
ities and when the contract with
Mr. O. L. Kohler has been aproved
by City Attorney.

(Council Action)

Moved by Ald. Gram, that action
of Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Hen-
derson, Loucas, Donnelly, Moore,
Freeman, Gram, 8. Nays, none.
(From Board)

City Engineer piesented follow-
ing preliminary estimates:

To the Board of Public Works, -
Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Gentlemen:

I submit the following prelimin-
ary estimates:

Thompson-st storm sewer from
Packard to Cheever Court,.

Labor and materials............ $2,272.75
Engineering and contingencies

22727

$2,500.02

Pavenment for alley between
Lincoln and Martin Place from
Well-st. to Scott-st.

Labor and materials $1,885.00
Engineering and contingencies
188.50

$2,073.50

Plans and specifications are on
file in my office.

Respectfully submitted,

GEO. H. SANDENBURGH.
City Engineer.

Moved by Mr. Reule, that City
Engineer’'s estimates be approved
and referred to council.

(Council Action)

Storm sewer estimate referred to
Sewer Committee and pavement
estimate to Street Committee,

From Board of Park
Commissioners
July 7, 1924.
To the Honorable Common Council
Ann Arbor, Michigan,
Gentlemen:

The Board of Park Comm’ '381011—
ers recommend that the stream be-
tween Seventh and Eighth Streets
be placed in a storm sewer so
that the adjacent land can he filled
and an eye sore of long standing be
made a spot of use and beauty.

Respectfully submitted,

E A GALLUP, Secy.
(Council Action)

Referred to Sewer Committee.

Communication from Board of
Park Commissioners relative to ac-
quiring the remaining portion of
the old Mach school site for park
purposes from Board of Educat.on
and transferring to said Board all
that part of Hanover Square be-
tween Packard and E. Madison-sts.
and East of the W. 8. Perry school
S'te, received and referred to Park
and Sanitary Committee.

Petitions

Of W. Hohlenkamp, et. al, for
street light on Fifth-st, in first
block south of Madison-st. and
petition of Herman J. Hagen, et.
al, for street light in private alley
in B 2 S, R 3 E, received and rve-
ferred to Light.ng committee,

Of Edgar N. Durfee, relative to



114

former petition for sidewalk on
Day-st., received.

Moved by Ald. Slauson, that mat-
ter be referred to sidewalk commit-
tee with power to act

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Donnelly, Moore Freeman,
Gram. 8. Nays none,

Petitions to Lay Dust

Wells-st. from Lincoln-av. to
Martin Place. Referred to City
Engineer.

Pavement Petition
Of Ernst M. Wurster, et. al, on
Maynard-st. between William and
Jefferson-sts. received and referred
to Street committee.
Committee Repors

Finance Report
Contingent Fund.

Geo. E Lewis, salary ...8
I. G« Reynolds, salary

41.66
208.33

Ross Granger, salary .. 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, sal-

=1 1 ) L SIS X L 208.33
A. J. Paul, galary ...... 208.33
Geo. Sandenburgh, sly... 300.00
H. R. Scovill, salary ... 20000
Roscoe A. Bonisteel, syl. 166.66
C. F. Hartman, sly. .... 160.00
John A Wessinger, sly.. 150.00
F. C. Perry, salary 150.00
Geo. Irvine, salary " 150.00
Juliug Lohrke, salary.... 125.00
Charles Stoll, sly. ..... 125.00
Jessie Crippen, sly. .... 115 00
Marcia M. Minnis, gly. .. 115.00
Clara Mast, sly ...... . 105.00
John Weber, salary ... 100.00
Florence Hallen, sly.... 83.33
Ned R Smith, salary.. 75.00
Edwin Ganzhorn, sly.... 50.00
Dorothy Wright, sly.... 24.00
Frank Marz, salary one

half month .......... 74.64
Patrick Martin, salary

one half month ...... 50.00

Contingent Fund {otal

salaries ......c000.. $3,193.61

Fire Fund.

Chas. Andrews, sly ....$§ 95.16
Henry McLaren, sly..... 81.48
Ralph XYdwards., sly.... 81.48
Jacobh Gwinner, sly..... 77 65
Frank Markey, salary.. 74.64
Herman Kruse, salary.. 74.64
Emil Damman, salary.. 74.64
Mat. Heininger, sly..... 74.64
Floyd Naylor, salary... 74.64
Earl Arnold, salary..... 74.64
Benj. Zahn, salary...... 74 64
Henry Nevroth, salary.. 74.64
Arthur Clark, salary.... 74.64

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924

Clyde Carpenter, salary. 74.64
John Comiskey, salary,. 74.64
Chas. Smith, :alary .... 67.96
Walter Fieldcamp, sly... 67.96
Percy Whitlock, salary.. 67 96
Ed Zeeb, salary ...... i 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary..,. 42.61
Fire Fund total galar-
ies, 1-2 mo. July ..$1,471 26
Police Fund.

Thos. O’Brien, salary.$ 95.16
Frank Keihl, salary.... 79.16
Louis Fohey, salary 7916
W. J. Aprill, salary .... 74.64
Ed Blumhardt, salary.. 74.64
Marland Howard, salary 74.64
Geo. Randel, salary 74.64
Chas. Kapp, salary .... 74.64
Carl Arnold, calary .... 74 64
Thos. Fohey, salary.... 74.64
Norman Ballard. salary. 74.64
Arnold Busch, salary... 74 64
Norman C(Cook, salary .. 72 46
Sherman Mortensen, sly 67.96
Haro!d Herzog, wsalary.. 67.96
Albert Heusel, salary... 67.96
Irwin KXeebler, salary... 67.96
Harold Gee, salary 67 96
L.ous Stackable, salary. 67.96

Police Fung total sal-

aries 1-2 mo. July..$1,405.46

Poor Fund.
John Shadfcrd salary..$ 50.00:
Cemetery Fund.
Herman Zulz, salary.$ 95.00
Park Fund.
E. A G@Gallup, salary....$ 208.33
Clara Mast, salary ..... 10.00
Park Fund total salar-
ies ... ... ..., ..$ 218.33
Water Works Fund.
Geo. S. Vanderwarker,

SAATY wiwssvaimmswssa $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary 192.50
Dr. H Emerson. salary. 50.00
E. Cornell, salary ..... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ..... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

ATy e 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, salary... 20.00

Total monthly salaries$ 562.50

Harry Willsher, salary..$ 64.62
Emanuel So>dt, salary... 77 65
Fred Iinde, salary..... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary... 62.50
Robert Young, salary... 57.50
Durward Young, salary. 50.00
A. EBE. Hawkes, salary... 62.50
Cliff Shetterly, salary... 77.55
Donna Woodward, sly... 57 50
William Groves, salary. 62.50

—— .



COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924 115

J. C. Ledwidge, salary.. 62.50

T o tasl semi-monthly
salades ........... $ 70347

Water Works Fung to-
tal salaries .......... $1,265.97

Contingent Fund.

Municipal Garage.
The Detroit Edison Co.,
light ............... $ .65
Detroit Transport Sales
Co., gupplies ......... 21.88
General Sales C(Co., sup- ,
plies ................ 5 88
Monga,rch Mfg. Co. sup-
plies ................. 107.37
The Harris Tire Co.,
wlhies ....... ... ..., 30.19
I. G. Reynolds, express
022 1 T T 2.95

Municipal Garage totl$ 168.92

Engineer Tepnt,
Jim Acqui, services ....$ 54.00
Frederick Arnet svces... 33.60

Joseph A. Barkovich,

SeTVICEeS . ..veveenn.. 6.00
Wm. J." Chambers, serv-

IC88 suwswssmsinegsseie 21.36
Von Christainson, serv-

Ices ... 12.00

L D. Corlett, services... 46.00
K. W. Donnell, services 46.00
Geo. E. Hodgins, services 31.20
V. W. McAdam, services 87.50
Wm, F. N.ethamer svcs. 61.60
Wm. O’Neill, services... 12.00
E. D. Rentschler, serv-

ices  .......iiiiiin... 16.20
A. M. Snider, services .. 12.00

Total Engin'ring Dept.$ 439 46

Washtenaw Gas Co., city

hall ................ $ 5.80
The Detroit Edison Co.,

City Hall, etc. ....... 35.35
Water Works Dept.,, wa-

ter ... . ..., 23.00
Mich. Bell Tel Co. tolls .39
Edward Besch, collecting

garbage ............. 1,300.00
Emma Crippen, services. 12.00
George H. Miller, regis-

tratlon saiwssmismsn s 48.00
Ida M. Reynolds, reg's-

tration ............. 48.00
W. S. Darley & Co, sup-

PlLes oo smiwesios o 17.15
Ann Arbor Chamber wof

Commerce, supplies .. 9.70

E. M. Wurster, supplies. . 96.98
City of Ann Arbor, Mu-
nicipal Garage, health

dept. ............... 33.23
The Athens Press, print-
IR e bad s maa  F w5 Sl 48 75

Mike Kinney, Juror .... 1.00
James McDonald, jugor.. 1.00
R o gers Poster Service

posting notices ...... 5.00
Sam Bier, labor ....... 2.25
H. J. Richard, labor ... 24.00
Geo. E. Karr, moving

BAE  csiviiwsine o s 275.00
Burroughs Adding Ma-

chine Co.,, attention

mfachines ........... 10.02

Total supplies, etec ...$1,996.62

Contingent Fund total

including salaries ....... $5,798.61
Fire Fund.

The Detroit Edison Co.,

ITERT  4oi s ws s w o s wiw s $ 9.80
Washtenaw Gas Co,

Eht . .iecs@eemismemas .50
Varsity Laundry Co.

1aundry oo s veswe s« 19.24
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry . .......c.c0... 10.00
H. D. Edwards & Co,,

plies ........... s 17.00
The Michigamua O:1 Co,

supplies e«.-c-ccveren 55.50
C. E. Godfrey, cartage,

EAG.  vwwie s s s e 1.50

Total supglies, etc....$ 113.54
Fire Fund total, in-
cluding salaries ...$1,584.80

Police Fund.
Mich Bell Tel. Co., tolls § 12.90
The Western Union Tel-

egraph Co., tolls ..... 6.59
Ann Arbor Buick Service

Co., supplies ........ 1.80
Irwin M. Clements, sub-

plies ... i 13.00
Eberbach & Sons Co,,

supplies ..... .. 0. 12.47
The Harris T.re Co., sup-

plies ... ..t 800
Clyde C. Kerr & Sons, -

supplies ......000... 8.50
The Michigamua OQil Co.

suppligs  ............ 1.95

City of Ann Arbor Mu-
nicipal Garage, sup-
plies, etc. ......... 62.00

H. J. Richards, supplies 105.00

S ¢ h umacher Hardware

Co . supplies ........ 6.00
Car! H. Swickerath, sup-

PULIBS 5o 6w o v mer v im0 ioum 19.00
Thos. O'Brien, freight

Pa’d ... 4.43

Total suppliea ete....$ 261.64
Police Fund total, in-
cluding salaries ..... $1,667.10




116

Poor Fund.

Herrick & Bohnet, sup-
plies ....sc:isspmiwes $ 7.54
E A. Fritz, supplies.... 25.00

Ann Arbor Fuel Co.,
supplies ............ 40.99
Total supplies ....... $ 73.52

Poor Fund total In-
cluding salary ....$§ 123.563

Building Sidewalk Fund.

Wm. J. Chambers, serv-

FCEHE e ensw @ B F B E $ 20.94
Water Works Fund.

Washtenaw Gas Co, re-

pairs ... ... $ 7.53
Staebler O1 Co., sup- .

plied .....cciic0000s 10.00
Buckeye Traction Ditcher ‘

Co.. supplies co.wsnnoa 48.40
S ¢ hhu macher Hardware

Co., suppiies ........ . 18.85
Chas. L. Brooks, ins ... 9.00
Russell Pryce, services 116.76
City Treasurer, renewal

& replacement exp. 2,5600.00

Total supplies, etc. ..$2,710.54
L. Gerrick, labor ...... $57.20
A Gerstler, labor ..... 46.80
L. Furthmueller, labor.. 62.40
W. Western. labor ..... 62.40
A. Jedele, labor ....... 60.00
Chas. Sauer, labor 57.20
J. Dean, labor ....... 57 60
H. Maier, labor ........ 70.00
A. Glausnapp, labor 48.00
H. Gerstler, labor ...... 55.20
A. Potipcoski, labor 57.60
W. Pine, labor ........ 43.20
G. Burlingame, labor 50.40
H. Wills, labor ........ 57.60
A. Sturon, labor ...... 57.60
W. Comstock, labor 57.60
R. Pryce, labor ........ 43 20
J. Dean, labor ........ 4.80

Total labor « .«s:wss e $ 948.80

Water Works Fund to-

tal including salar.es..$4,925.31
Park Fund.

Erhart Bank, labor ....§ 7.20
Ted Bank, labhor ...... 70.00
Walter Clark, labor 60.00
John Conlin. labor ... 11 25
Geo. Davis, labor ...... 51.00
Harold Durfee, labor .. 14.70
Dorland Howey, labor 20 25
Ralph Loveland, labor 40.25
Joe Martin, labor ...... 49.50
Ezra Moore, labor ..... 40.50
Robert O’'Brien, labor.. 44.50
Geo. Potter, labor ...... 54 00
Leslie Rolf, labor ...... 5.75
M. B. Tunnicliffe, labor. 60.00
.. K. Vernum, labor 50.00

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4,

1924
Richard Wallaker, labor 63.00
Harold Wrigh*., labor 3150
Iray Willis, labor ...... 54.00
Ernest Jones, team 72.00
Total labor ......... § 79940
The Detroit Ed.son Co.,
et oo mi e mm e s $ 2.52
Mrs. Arthur Katz laun-
dry ... 34.40
Art Concrete Works, sup-
plies ............... 128.00
Harris Seed Co.., sup-
plies ... ... ... .. ... 3175
S ¢h u macher Hardware
Co., suppiies ........ 16.60
W. B. Quinn; gravel, etc. 338.17
Benj. Foster, dirt........ 3.00
E. O Outwater, dirt .. 10.00
Monson Pattern & Ma-
chine Works:, repairs. .85
C. E. Godirey, freight &
cariage ..., 15.06
Total supplies, ete. ..$ 582 35
Park Fund total, in-
cluding salaries ...$1,600.08
Street Fund
Walter Ballard labor .. 20.50
L. G. Bird labor ....... 83.30
Claude Brewer labor 47.45
Wm. Clark labor ...... 50.00
Arthur Fe:dkamp labor 42.50
Fred Hanselman labor 6500
E. Holdzapfel labor 55.80
Sam Horning labor 52 20
Carl Janke labor ...... 49.60
sSam Kalmbach labor 22.50
Wm. Keppler labor 60.00
Matt Koch labor ...... 34.00
Awvin Kuehn labor ..... 50.00
Geo Mack labor ....... 40.00
Wallace Magoon labor ... 50 00
Fred Malke labor ...... 47.70
Geo. Meunce labor 9.00
Geo. Mneuce labor ..... 9.00
Julius Numz labor ...... 45.00
Chrig Paul labor ...... 60.00
Chr s. Pfaus labor ..... 50.00
Ed Roehm labor ...... 60 60
Carl Seeger labor ...... 50.00
Adam Schlecht labor 60.00
Ed Schwickert labor 33.75
Geo. Smith labor ...... 65.00
Wm. Smith labor ...... 54.60
L. Styers labor ........ 50 00
Martin Walsh labor 24.60
Wm. Wayman labor 41.00
Fred Ulrich labor ...... 80.00
Douglas Bycraft team 69.35
Leo. Gutekunst team 88.89
John Hanselman team 978
Nelson Turner team 88.89
John Miller team ...... 88.89 -
Carl Rehberg team ...... 88.89
Ed. Schweickert truck 5.00



)
\:

L1/

il
T
—
4

L4008

M
£330
i
Ul
i 1l
§i 00
il
it
4040
7l
h"J".‘"
3
il
400
00
41l
i
J
400
il
Ll
fi ol
5000
BUJ]H

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924 117

S. A. Elsifor truck ..... 5.63
Total labor $2,015.72
The Detroit Edison Co.
power .. .5 5.80
Elgin Street Sweeper Co
supplies .. .. .....
Kendallville Broom and
Brush Co. subplies .. 6.25
Peninsular Portland Ce-

132.53

ment Co. cement 592.76
City of Ann Arbor Munci-
cipal Garage, sup-
plles, ete, .......... 481.26
John J. Sauer supplies . 10.16
Michigan Central Rail-
road Co. freight 72.71
Total supplies, etc. $1,301.47
Street Fund total $3,317.19

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
Wm. J. Chambers labor ..$ 3.85
Robert ¥. James labor .... 40 38
Robt. I.. Whittaker labor . 80.77

Total labor $125.00
A. . Thompson extension $ 20.34
Bridge Cul & C. W. Fund
total $145 34
Labor Paving D.st. 56
Wm. J. Chambers cervices $61.54
Labor Curb & Gutter D:st. No. 62
F. Schmid serv.ces .,...... $66 35
Labor Curb & Gutter Dist. No. 67
F. Schmid services ..... . 514 42
Labor Sewer Dist. No. 139
E. D Rentsch.er services .$44.40
Labor Sewer Dist. No. 140

Robert F. James services ..$40.39
Recapitulation
Contingent .. ........ $ 5798.61
Fire .. .. .. ..., 1.584.80
Police e i w e e 1,667.10
PoOr s we ss weiissae. 123 53
Cemetery .. s B 95.00
Building Sldewalk . 20 94
Water Works .. .. 4,925.31
Park o A EREESEE e e 1,600.08
Street .. S Iir I T 3,317.19
Br dge Cul & C: Weniss 145 34

Total Ci‘y Funds ....$19,277.90

T.abor Paving 56 ..... o $61 54
Labor Curb & Gutter 62 ... 66.35
Labor Curb & Gutter 67.. 14.42

Total $80.77
L~bor Sewer 139 .. ...... $44.40
Labor Sewer 140 .. ...... 40.39

To*al $84.79

Total Pav., Curb &

Grand Total $19 505.00

Ann Arbor, Mich., Aug. 4, 1924.

To the Finance Committee of
the Common Council,
Gentlemen:

I have examined the foregoing
accounts againz=t the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gent'emen:

Your Finance Committee has re-
viewed the foregoing report. War-
rants for salaries were drawn
Aug. 1. 1924 We recommend that
same be approved and that war-
rants be ordered drawn for fore-
going accounts.

W. L. HENDERSON,
Finance Committee.

Ald. Henderson moved the
adoption of report, which was
adopted by following wvote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Donnelly. Moore, Freeman,
Gram, 8. Nays none

Ordinance Commttee
Ald. Haarer presented an ordin-
ance entitled, ‘““An ordinance to
regulate the parking of vehicles
and provide for the collect'on of
fees for the -violation thereof and
to create a vehicle pound "
The Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor ordain. which was
given its first reading by title,
passed to second reading and re-
ferred to Ordinance committee by
folowing vo*e: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Donnel-
ly Moore Freeman, Gram, 8.
Nays none,
Moved by Ald. Haarer, that the
City Attorney and City Clerk be
authorized to publ'sh notice of pub-
lic hearing relative to proposed
charter amendment creating a
Mun‘cipa! Court, said hearing to
be held at Council Chamber, August
11, 1924, at 7:30 o’clock p. m.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Hen-
derson, Lucas, Donnelly, Moore,
Freeman, Gram, 8. Nays none.
Sewer Committee Report

To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

Gentlemen:

Your Sewer Cimmittes respect-
fully recommends that the p‘ans,
spec'ficat’ons and estimate of cost
for construction of storm sewer on
Thompson-st. from Packard-st. to
Cheever Court, as approved by the



118

Board of Public Works July 23
1924, be approved and the Board of
Public Works be instructed to ad-
veltise for bids and proceed w!th
the construction of said s*orm
sewer according to the charter and
ordinance governing same.

Your committee further recom-
mends that the construg¢tion of the
above named storm sewer is hereby
deemed and declared to be a neces-
sary public improvement,

Respectfully submitted,

E. E Lucas, C. C. Freeman, W. S.
Moore, Geo. L. Haarer, Sewer Com-
mittee,

Ald Lucas moved the adoption of
report. which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. S'auson,
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Donne!l-
ly, Moore, Freeman, Gram, 8.
Nays none.

Street Committce Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council, -
Gentlemen:

Your street C'mmittee has had
the following matters under con-
sideration and respectfully re-
commends:

1. That Hiscock-st.
from Miner to Gott-sts.

2. That Vinewood-blvd be grad-
ed and gravel west end of Street.

3. That pavement on Division-
st. between Catherine and Law-
rence-sts. be repaired.

4. That plat of Arbor View Sub-
division bhe approved.

5. That plat of Wildwood Park
Addi'ion be approved.

6. That part of Krapf addition
be approved when crosswalk is
built at Packard-st. and pavement
constructed between crosswalk and
Packard-st. pavement.

Respectfully submitted,
Robt. Norris, 1IT. E. Lucas,
Moore, Chris
Committee.

Ald. Donnelly moved the adop-
tion of report, which was adopted
by following vote: Yeas, Ald.
Slauson, Haarer, Henderson, Lucas,
Donnelly, More, Freeman, Gram, 8.
Nays, none.

City Engineer certified that the
petition to pave Maynard-s*. be-
tween William and Jefferson-sts.
and petition +to pave Hamilton
Place between William and Jef-
ferson-sts. was signed by property
owners owning a majority of the
foot frontage.

By Ald. Donnelly:
Resolved, that the plans, sepci-

be graded

W. S.
T Donnelly, Street

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGULT 4, 1924

ficat'ons and estimate
paving Ham'‘lton Place from BE.
William-st. to E. Jefferson-st.,
known as pavement District No. 59
as approved by the Board of Public
Works August 6,1923, and pre-
sented to Council on same date, be
and the same are hereby approv-
ed, and the Board of Public Works
‘s hereby ordered to advertise for
bids and proceed with the construc-
tion of sa’'d pavement.

Resolved, further, that the con-
struction of said pavement is here-
by deemed and declared to be a
necessary public improvement

Adopted fy following vo‘e. Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas Donnelly, Morre, Freeman,
Gram, 8. NaySs, none.

By Ald. Donnelly:

Resolved, that the plans speci-
fications and est'mate of cost of
paving the Alley running in a
northerly and souther!y direction
from We'ls-st. to Scott-st. said
alley be'ng para'lel to and be'.ween
Lincoln-av and Martin Place
known as Pavement D’strict No. 60,
as approved by the Board of Pubh-
lic Works July 23, 1924, be and
the same are herebhy approved; and
the Board of Public Works ‘s here-
by ordered to advertise for b'ds
and proceed with the construction
of said pavement.

Reso!ved, further, that ‘he con-
Struction of said pavement is here-
by deemed and declared to be a
necessary public improvement.

Adopted by fo'lowing vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Donnelly, Moore, Freeman,
Gram 8. Nays, none.

Maynard-st Pavement Resolut on
By Ald. Moore,

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to in writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same, praying for
th grading and paving of Maynard-
ts. between William-s:. and Jeffer-
son-st. within the corporate limits
of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan,
and

Whereas, the grad’ng and paving
of that part of Maynard-st. w'th-
in the limits aforesaid, is deemed
and declared to be a necessary
public improvement; therefore, be
it

of cost of

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Council to cause said



L of
E
41,

i
1hlie
pre-
b be
Loy
orks
! o
trc.

ton-

—a

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924 119

Maynard-st. within the limits
aforesaid, to be graded and paved
under the Charter and Ordinance
of the City of Ann Arbor, and in
pursuance of the prayer of said
petitioners

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction
of such public improvement shall
be charged, assessed and paid as
follows:

All street and public alley inter-
sections, and 20 per cent of the
remaining shall be paid by the
city, and the remainder shall be
assessed and paid by special as-
sessment levied and assSessed, ac-
cording to benefits on and against
all the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or fronting said May-
nard-st. within the limits aforesaid

Resolved, further, that the said
petition, along with this deter-
mination, be and the same is here-
by referred to the Board of Pub-
lic Works, to report to the council
with all convenient dispatch suit-
able plans with specitication for the
said improvement, the kind and
quality to be used therefor, together
with an estimate of the probable
cost and expense of such public im-
provement, ;

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Donnelly, Moore, Freeman,
Gram, 8. Nays, none

Sidewalk Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common

Council:
Gentlemen—Your Sidewalk Com-
mittee respectfully recommends

that the following sidewalks be or-
dered built and the following reso-
lIution adopted:

Resolved, That the grading and
construction of the sidewalks here-
inafter mentione dis deemed and
declared to be a necessary public
improvement.

Therefore, It is hereby ordered
that Portland cement concrete side-
wa.ks be graded, built and con-
structed in the City of Ann Arbor
on and along the following prop-
erty; width of walk to be five feet
unless otherwse stated:

On Northeast side of Swift-st.
from Broadway to Wr ght si. and
on east side of Wright st., from
Sw'ft st. to C=dar st. along Spat-
helf, Ann Arbor Fluff Rug, Gross,
Moore and Ann Arbor Railroad
properties:

Lot 1, B 7, Brown and Fuller's
add. cxc-pt a parcel taken from

SEly side. said exception described
ag follows: Beginning at the SE
corner of said lot 1, thence SW on
Nly line of Broadway to a point
28 feet. 5 incheg NEly of Swift st.,
thence NWly at right angles to
Broadway 40 ft. NEly parallel to
Broadway 46 ft. NWIly at right
angles to Broadway 20 ft. NEly
parallel to Broadway 66 ft thencz
SEly to beginn'ng. Lots 1, 2, 3, T,
8 and 11, B 3 Brown and Fullers
add, excep:t the E 66 ft. of the N
95 ft. of lots 8 and 11.

On east side of Fontiac st. from
Swift to Moore sts. along Grennan,
City and Gross properties:

Lot 1, B 7, Brown and Fuller's
add. except the Ely 77 ft.

Lot 2, and the Wly 100 ft. of lots
3 and 4. B 7, Brown and Fuller
add.

On Wright st cas* side from Ce-
dar st. to Kellogg St.:

Lots 1, 4, 5,"8, 9, £2, 13, 18, 17
and 20, B 4, Brown and Fuller’s
add. except the E. 21 ft. of the S
94 ft. of lots 1 and 4 also €xcept
the E 32 ft. of the N 1-2 of lot 12
the 8 22 ft of lot 16 and lot 13. |,
Oakland ave., corner 802 both west
and north sides: .

The N 1-2 of lots 25 and 26 Tap-
Pan Park.
tArbor and NE corn:r of State
st.:
The W 97 ft of lot 30 Tappan
Park.

Oakland ave. 821 to Hill st.. inclu-
s.ve:

Lot 24 and the N 1-2 of lot 23
Tappan Park.

Broadway, west side from Moore
st. to Jones st. except 1105

Lotg 9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20 and
par: of lot 8 brg'nning at the most
Sly corner of lot 8 thence NW on
Moore st. 45 ft. NE at right angles
47 ft. SE 45 ft. to Broadway SW
on Broadway 47 ft. to beginning all
in B 6, Brown and Fuller's add.

Lots 51, 52. 53 and the SEly
115 1-2 ft of lots 48 and 49 and 50
Travzr's add.

A parcel of land bounded SE hy
Broadway, Ely by Traver's add.
and Wly by B 6, Brown and Ful-
ler’'s add. N by a line parallel to
and 132 ft. NWly of Broadway.

Mary st., east side along west
side of lo: that has No. 602 fencing
Mary Court, in front of 7th ward
Poiling house:

The W 31 ft, of lot 17 John F.
Lawrence add, lot 4, B 4, John F.
Lawrence add.



120

Sybil st North of 907 to Benja-
m.n st.:

The N 1-2 of the W 99 ft. of lot
8, B 4, John F. Lawr:nce add. The

W 33 ft. of lot 7. B 4, John F.
Lawrence add.
Svbil st. From Fletcher Hall

south to Hoover:

Lots 11 and 12,
Lawrence add.

E. sde of S. Divison from Ben-
jamin {o H:l:

Lots 5 and 10,
Lawr:nce add.

No. 555 South
20, except the E
and Morgan add,

Hill st. North
field:

A strip of land boundcd on the
N by Hill st. E by Dyis'on st. W
by Bruch land and S8 by a line
parall:l to and 132 ft S of S line of
H.1l st. part of Sec. 32, Ann Arbor.

REPAIRS

Repair driveway bhetween
and 807 S, State.:

Lot 27 and the N 44 ft. of lot
28 Tappan Park.

806 Hill st.

Lot 24 and the N 1-2 of lot 23
Tappan Park.

Monroe st, No 608.

Lot 10, B7S. R 9 E, Maynard &
Morgan add.

Monroe st., No. 602.

The E 56 it of lot “R” B 7 S, R
8 E, Mavnard and Morgan add.

Sybil gt., No. 909.

The N 1-2 of lot 9, B 4. John F.
Lawrenc2 add.

BY CITY

West side of first lot N. of Jones
st.:

T.ot 48. Traver’'s add.

Respectfully submitted,

H. M. SLAUSON,

C. C. FREEMAN,

W. L. HENDERSOIT,

L. M. GRAM,
Sidewalk Committee.

Ald Slauson moved the adoption
of report which was adopted by fol-
lowing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas, Don-
nelly, Moore, Freeman, Gram, 8.
Nays, none,

Special Committee Report
To the Honorable the Common
Council of the City of Ann Arbor,
Michigan.
Gentlemen:
Your special committee to whom
was referred the drafting of re-
solutions in memory of the late

B 4, John F.

B 2, John F.
Division st. lot
40 ft., Maynard
Wines

side of

8§03

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924

Alderman, Albert D, Groves,
pectfully offers the following:
Whereas, after many yvears of
faithful and efficient public serv.ce
our colleague, Albert D. Groves, has
been called over the river and we
shall no more meet his gen‘al and
courteous greeting nor listen to
his wise counsel, therefore be it

Resolved, that we hereby ex-
press our solrow in his loss both
to the community and to us per-
sonally and that we extend to the
members of the bereaved family
our sincere sympathy in their af-
fliction, and be :(t further

Resolved, that these resolutions
be made a part of the records of
the Common Council and that a
copy of the same be sent to the
family of our departed co-laboretr.

H. M. Slauson, C. C. Fieeman,
Chris. T. Donnelly, Committee

Ald. Slauson moved the adoption
of report. which was adopted by
foliowing vote: Yeas, Ald. S’auson,
Haarer, Henderson, Lucas Donnz21-
ly, Moore Freeman, Gram, 8. Nays,
none.

res-

Officers’ Report

Report of C'ty Marsha’'l for
month of July received and orderea
on file.

Moved by Ald. Lucas, that pszti-
tion of John R. Gardner, as pre-
sented to counc:.l July 21, 1924, be
granted when petitioner compl'es
with recommendation of Street
Committee adop‘ed at this meeting
and that all money received for
privilege of connecting with Later-
al Sewer Iiistrict No. 119 be placed
to the credit of said sewer district.

Adopted by follow.ng vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas. Donneily, Moore Flieeman,
Gram, 8. Nays, none,

City Engineer informed Council
that Mrs., Julia A Tuomy agraes
to pay usual city assessments on her
property in Ann Arbor Townsh.p
abutting the lateral sewer con-
structed on Melrose-av. and Tuomy
road.

Referred to Sewer
and City At'orney.

Ald. Moore sugges‘ed that a safe-
ty wall and street light be placed
on southerly end of Pontiac-st. in-
tersection at Swift-st.

Matter of safety wall referred to
Street Committee and matter of
light to Lighting Committee,

Moved by Ald. Gram, that City
Clerk be authorzed to advertise

Committee



, I,
5
g of
£V, oo
% hag
d e
il ang
1]
¢ it

¥ oep
y both
§ pe-
o the
family
i af

Wtions
rilg of
that g
10 the
0Ty,
oman,
g

loption
ted by
aus0n,
Jonn?l-
Nags,

al for
rieren

tpitis
5 pre-

COMMON COUNCIL—AUGUST 4, 1924 121

that applications for position of
pound master will be received.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald., Slauson, Haarer, Henderson,
Lucas, Donnelly Moore, Freeman,
Gram, 8. Nays, none.

Matter of investigating applic-
ants and reporting thereon was re-

ferred to Police Committee.

City Engineer presented map fo1
proposed amendments to zoning or-
dinance, which was referred to Or-
dinance Committee.

On motion of Ald. Donnelly,
Council adjourned.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, City Clerk




